Hélio Valgas  BRL  IPCA x USD  Debêntures  BTG  jun-38   1.643   1.678   100%  IPCA + 8,2561%  6,91% a.a.

Análise de sensibilidade – efeito na variação do valor justo dos swaps

A Companhia e suas controladas apresentam passivos atrelados à moeda estrangeira no balanço 31 de março de

2025 e com o objetivo de identificar possíveis distorções advindas das operações com instrumentos financeiros

derivativos consolidados atualmente vigentes, uma análise de sensibilidade foi realizada. Foi estimado o valor justo

potencial dos instrumentos em cenários hipotéticos variando o fator de risco que impacta cada uma das posições, a

análise de sensibilidade apresentada considera mudança com relação à variável de risco assumida, mantendo

constantes as demais.

O cenário provável representa o valor justo dos derivativos em 31 de março de 2025 , calculado com base na PTAX
de venda do último dia útil.

31.03.2025

Modalidade

Cenários

 Valor justo (R$ Milhões)  Resultado do
Swap

Resultado
descontado pelo
risco de crédito

Δ Resultado SWAP

pós desconto de
Risco de Crédito

  Ponta ativa  Ponta passiva

  (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

USD x CDI

Cenário provável

   5.871

   5.768   103   103   -

Desvalorização do real frente ao dólar de 25%   7.340

   5.768   1.572   1.561   1.458

Valorização do real frente ao dólar de 25%

   4.404

   5.768   (1.364)   (1.355)   (1.458)

IPCA x USD

Cenário provável

   1.677

   1.784   (107)   (106)   -

Desvalorização do real frente ao dólar de 25%   1.677

   2.230   (553)   (548)   (442)

Valorização do real frente ao dólar de 25%

   1.677

   1.338   339   336   442

 31/03/2025 +25% -25%

USDBRL R$ 5,7422 R$ 7,1778 R$ 4,3067

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notas explicativas às demonstrações contábeis intermediárias
 (Em milhões de reais, exceto quando mencionado)

64

Non Deliverable Forward - NDF

A Companhia contrata operações de hedge cambial para: (i) cobertura das margens comerciais inerentes às vendas

de combustíveis de aviação para clientes estrangeiros, (ii) para proteção contra a variação cambial nas operações de

importação de combustíveis, (iii) para hedge de estoques, (iv) para garantia de preço do Cartão Caminhoneiro.

Em relação ao faturamento de exportação em dólar dos clientes de aviação, ocorrido entre janeiro e março de 2025,

[…]

BRL  IPCA x CDI  CRI 100  BofA  fev-32   285   285   100%  IPCA + 4,9781%  98,28% do CDI

BRL  Pré x CDI  DEBI 100  Itaú  fev-33   1.000   1.000   100%  15,13% a.a.  CDI + 0,12% a.a.

Análise de sensibilidade – efeito na variação do valor justo dos swaps

A Companhia tem passivos em moeda nacional indexados ao IPCA no balanço de 31 de março de 2025 e com o

objetivo de identificar possíveis distorções advindas das operações com instrumentos financeiros derivativos

consolidados atualmente vigentes, uma análise de sensibilidade foi realizada. Foi estimado o valor potencial dos

instrumentos em cenários hipotéticos variando o fator de risco que impacta cada uma das posições, a análise de

sensibilidade apresentada considera mudança com relação a variável de riscos assumida, mantendo constantes as

demais.

O cenário provável representa o valor justo dos derivativos em 31 de março de 2025.

31.03.2025

Modalidade

Cenários

 Valor justo (R$ Milhões)  Resultado do
Swap

Resultado descontado
pelo risco de crédito

Δ Resultado SWAP pós
desconto de Risco de

Crédito

  Ponta ativa  Ponta passiva

  (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

IPCA x CDI

Cenário provável

   2.614

   2.550

   64   64   -

+ 25% na curva projetada de inflação implícita   2.698

   2.550

   148   147   83

- 25% na curva projetada de inflação implícita   2.537

   2.550

   (13)   (13)   (77)

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notas explicativas às demonstrações contábeis intermediárias
 (Em milhões de reais, exceto quando mencionado)

67

Segue a análise de sensibilidade dos principais ativos e passivos financeiros, atrelados a taxas de juros pós-fixadas,

em 31 de março de 2025.

   Consolidado

Exposição
em 31 de
Março de

2025

Risco

Cenário
Provável

+25%

-25%

 CDI  14,15%  18,19%  10,25%

 IPCA  5,06%  6,39%  3,75%

 SELIC  14,25%  18,32%  10,32%

 TR  1,09%  1,37%  0,82%

 IGPM  8,58%  10,91%  6,30%

 INPC  4,87%  6,15%  3,61%

[…]

Nexway  USD  Fixed x DI  4131 Santander  Santander  May-27   90   90   100%  5.41% p.a.  CDI + 1.02% p.a.

Hélio Valgas  BRL  IPCA x USD  Debentures  BTG  Jun-38   1,643   1,678  100%  IPCA + 8.2561%  6.91% p.a.

Sensitivity analysis - effect of change in fair value of swaps

The Company and its subsidiaries have reported liabilities indexed to foreign currency as of March 31, 2025, and in

order to identify possible misstatements from operations involving consolidated derivative financial instruments

currently in force, a sensitivity analysis was carried out. The potential fair value was estimated of the instruments in

hypothetical scenarios by varying the risk factor impacting each position. The sensitivity analysis presented

considered a change in relation to the risk variables assumed, maintaining the others unchanged.

The probable scenario denotes the fair value of the derivatives as of March 31, 2025, calculated based on the selling
PTAX rate on the last working day.

03/31/2025

Type

Scenarios

 Fair value (R$ million)

Swap Earnings

Earnings less
credit risk

Δ SWAP Result
post credit risk

discount

  Long position  Short position

  (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

USD x CDI

Probable scenario   5,871   5,768   103   103   -

 Devaluation of the Brazilian real against US
dollar (25%)   7,340   5,768   1,572   1,561   1,458

 Valuation of the Brazilian real against US
dollar (25%)   4,404   5,768   (1,364)   (1,355)   (1,458)

IPCA x USD

Probable scenario   1,677   1,784   (107)   (106)   -

 Devaluation of the Brazilian real against US
dollar (25%)   1,677   2,230   (553)   (548)   (442)

 Valuation of the Brazilian real against US
dollar (25%)   1,677   1,338   339   336   442

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

63

 03/31/2025 +25% -25%

USDBRL R$ 5.7422 R$ 7.1778 R$ 4.3067

Non Deliverable Forward - NDF

The Company takes out forex hedges to: (i) to cover commercial margins on aviation fuel sales made to foreign

customers (ii) to hedge against exchange variance on fuel imports (iii) to hedge inventory (iv) to guarantee the price

of Cartão Caminhoneiro [Prepaid Trucker's Card].

The hedges procured accounted for approximately 100% of the US dollar export revenue grossed from the aviation

segment between January and March 2025. The Company procured forex hedges for imports between January and

March 2025 for approximately 100% of the cargo of Vibra Energia, and for approximately 100% of Vibra Importação's

[…]

BRL  IPCA x CDI  CRA 43  JP Morgan  Sep-31   985   985   100%  IPCA + 5.3995%  111.10% of CDI

BRL  IPCA x CDI  CRA 11  BofA  Jul-25   397   397   100%  IPCA + 5.5914%   113.55% of CDI

BRL  IPCA x CDI  CRI 100  BofA  Feb-32   285   285   100%  IPCA + 4.9781%  98.28% of CDI

BRL  Fixed x CDI  DEBI 100  Itaú  Feb-33   1,000   1,000   100%  15.13% p.a.  CDI + 0.12% p.a.

Sensitivity analysis - effect of change in fair value of swaps

The Company has reported local-currency liabilities indexed to the IPCA rate as of March 31, 2025, and in order to

identify possible misstatements from operations involving consolidated derivative financial instruments currently in

force, a sensitivity analysis was carried out. The potential value was estimated of the instruments in hypothetical

scenarios by varying the risk factor impacting each position. The sensitivity analysis presented considered a change

in relation to the risk variables assumed, maintaining the others unchanged.

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

66

The probable scenario denotes the fair value of derivatives at March 31, 2025.

03/31/2025

Type

Scenarios

 Fair value (R$ million)  Swap
Earnings

Earnings less credit
risk

Δ SWAP Result post
credit risk discount

Long
position  Short position

  (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

IPCA x CDI

Probable scenario   2,614   2,550   64   64   -

+ 25% in the projected implicit inflation curve   2,698   2,550   148   147   83

- 25% in the projected implicit inflation curve   2,537   2,550   (13)   (13)   (77)

See below the sensitivity analysis on the main financial assets and liabilities subject to floating interest rates as of

March 31, 2025.

  Consolidated

 Risk

Scenario
Probable +25% -25%

Book at March
31, 2025

 CDI 14.15% 18.19% 10.25%

  IPCA 5.06% 6.39% 3.75%

  SELIC 14.25% 18.32% 10.32%

  TR 1.09% 1.37% 0.82%

  IGPM 8.58% 10.91% 6.30%

 INPC 4.87% 6.15% 3.61%

Financial instrument assets
Short-term investments - CDI   2,203  CDI   312   401   226

Debenture receivable - CDI   325  CDI   46   59   33

Debenture receivable - IPCA   34  IPCA   5   6   4

Financing receivable - CDI   249  CDI   35   45   26

Financing receivable - IPCA   555  IPCA   28   35   21

Financing receivable - IGPM   73  IGPM   6   8   5

Financing receivable - INPC   67  INPC   3   4   2

Payable financial instruments
Loans and Debentures in CDI   (12,083) CDI   (1,710)   (2,198)   (1,238)

Loans and Debentures in IPCA   (6,195) IPCA   (313)   (396)   (232)

Loans and Debentures in SELIC   (11) SELIC   (2)   (2)   (1)

Loans and Debentures in TR   (21) TR   (0)   (0)   (0)

Net financial income, as per estimates
Gain/(loss)   (1,590)   (2,038)   (1,154)

Change in gain/(loss)   (448)   884

Criteria

Probable scenario - considers the interest rate in force in the market as of March 31, 2025, based on the sources: Central Bank of Brazil, IBGE

and B3.

The sensitivity analysis only took into account the change in the interest rate in relation to the debtor balance as of March 31, 2025, undertaking

no other changes.

The table demonstrates the net finance revenue (cost) for one year based on the aforesaid criteria.

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

67

28.2.1 Price risk